

No. 12-2502

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

Southern Wine & Spirits of America, Inc., *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

Division of Alcohol and Tobacco Control, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Missouri
Case No. 11-4175-CV-C-NKL
The Honorable Nanette K. Laughrey, United States District Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Respectfully submitted,
CHRIS KOSTER
Attorney General

JAMES R. LAYTON
Solicitor General

DOUGLAS G. LEYSHOCK
JOANNA L. W. TRACHTENBERG
Assistant Attorneys General

P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-3321
joanna.trachtenberg@ago.mo.gov
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 12

STANDARD OF REVIEW 14

ARGUMENT 16

 I. Missouri’s Residency Requirements Are Protected
 From Southern Wine’s Dormant Commerce Clause
 Challenge By The Twenty-First Amendment. 22

 A. The Supreme Court stated in *Granholm* that the
 primary purpose of Section 2 of the Twenty-first
 Amendment was to give states the right to
 structure their liquor distribution systems as
 they wish. 23

 B. Missouri’s residency requirements are protected
 by the reading of the Twenty-first Amendment
 endorsed by *Granholm*. 35

 C. Subsequent Court of Appeals decisions have
 confirmed the Division’s reading of *Granholm* and
 support that Missouri’s residency requirements
 are protected by the Twenty-first Amendment. 37

 D. The Fifth Circuit dicta and district court cases
 cited by Southern Wine to support its reading of
 Granholm are contrary to the plain language of
 Granholm and to the interpretations of the
 Second and Fourth Circuits above. 39

E.	<i>Bacchus</i> and the other pre- <i>Granholm</i> cases cited by Southern Wine do not support Southern Wine’s claims.....	45
1.	It is uncertain whether the <i>Bacchus</i> “core concerns” test still governs the analysis of requirements within the three-tier system.	46
2.	To the extent the <i>Bacchus</i> “core concerns” test still exists, the Supreme Court in <i>Granholm</i> has already concluded Missouri’s residency requirements within its three-tier system pass that test.	49
3.	Missouri’s residency requirements are also rationally related to other “core concerns” of the Twenty-first Amendment, including the public health and safety, enforcement, and structural concerns.	49
4.	Similar to <i>Bacchus</i> , the other pre- <i>Granholm</i> cases cited by Southern Wine do not support its claims here.	62
F.	The district court correctly granted summary judgment in favor of the Division on Southern Wine’s Commerce Clause claims because Missouri’s residency requirements are protected by the Twenty-first Amendment.	66
II.	Judgment Was Properly Entered On Southern Wine’s Equal Protection Claims Because Missouri’s Residency Requirements, A Part Of Missouri’s Three-Tier Liquor Distribution System, Are Presumed To Be Valid Under The Twenty-First Amendment And Rationally Related To A Legitimate Government Objective.	67
	CONCLUSION.....	72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>324 Liquor Corp. v. Duffy</i> , 479 U.S. 335 (1987).....	62, 63, 64
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	14
<i>Arnold’s Wines, Inc. v. Boyle</i> , 571 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2009)	1, 37, 38, 39, 40
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984)	45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 55, 62
<i>Brooks v. Vassar</i> , 462 F.3d 341 (4 th Cir. 2006)	1, 38, 39, 40
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Authority</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	64, 65
<i>California Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980).....	27, 62, 63, 70
<i>Cameo Homes v. Kraus-Anderson Constr. Co.</i> , 394 F.3d 1084 (8th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Cantrell v. Superior Loan Corp.</i> , 603 S.W.2d 627 (Mo. Ct. App. 1980).....	56
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	14
<i>Comm. for a Healthy Future, Inc. v. Carnahan</i> , 201 S.W.3d 503 (Mo. banc 2006).....	45
<i>Cooper v. McBeath</i> , 11 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 1994).....	43, 65, 66
<i>Family Winemakers of California v. Jenkins</i> , 592 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010)	41
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	69, 70

<i>Gershman Inv. Corp. v. Danforth</i> , 517 S.W.2d 33 (Mo. banc 1974).....	45
<i>Glazer’s Wholesale Drug Co. v. Kansas</i> , 145 F. Supp. 2d 1234 (D. Kan. 2001).....	66
<i>Grand River Enters. Six Nations v. Beebe</i> , 574 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 2009)	1, 69
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	passim
<i>Hagerman v. Yukon Energy Corp.</i> , 839 F.2d 407 (8th Cir. 1988).....	15
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	64
<i>High Life Sales Co. v. Brown-Forman Corp.</i> , 823 S.W.2d 493 (Mo. 1992).....	36, 71
<i>In re Marriage of Wessel</i> , 953 S.W.2d 630 (Mo. Ct. App. 1997)	56
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007)	62
<i>May Dept. Stores, Inc. v. Supervisor of Liquor Control</i> , 530 S.W.2d 460 (Mo. Ct. App. 1975)	21
<i>Mills v. City of Grand Forks</i> , 614 F.3d 495 (8th Cir. 2010)	45
<i>Minnesota Supply Co. v. Raymond Corp.</i> , 472 F.3d 524 (8th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Nooner v. Norris</i> , 594 F.3d 592 (8th Cir. 2010)	56
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 423 (1990).....	15, 17, 27, 28, 50, 66, 68

<i>Peoples Super Liquor Stores, Inc. v. Jenkins</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 200 (D. Mass. 2006).....	42, 43, 44
<i>Preston v. City of Pleasant Hill</i> , 642 F.3d 646 (8th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Rogers Grp., Inc. v. City of Fayetteville</i> , 629 F.3d 784 (8th Cir. 2010)	45
<i>Roosevelt Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Crider</i> , 722 S.W.2d 325 (Mo. Ct. App. 1986).....	56
<i>Schutz v. Thorne</i> , 415 F.3d 1128 (10th Cir. 2005).....	1, 68, 69
<i>Siesta Village Market, LLC v. Granholm</i> , 596 F. Supp. 2d 1035 (E.D. Mich. 2008).....	41, 42, 44
<i>Smith v. Int’l Paper Co.</i> , 523 F.3d 845 (8th Cir. 2008).....	14, 15
<i>Southern Wine & Spirits of Texas, Inc. v. Steen</i> , 486 F. Supp. 2d 626 (W.D. Tex. 2007).....	43, 44
<i>Vaughn v. Ems</i> , 744 S.W.2d 542 (Mo. Ct. App. 1988)	21
<i>Wine Country Gift Baskets.Com v. Steen</i> , 612 F.3d 809 (5th Cir. 2010)	40
<i>Winthrop Res. Corp. v. Eaton Hydraulics, Inc.</i> , 361 F.3d 465 (8th Cir. 2004)	14, 15

Statutes

1 S. D. Code § 5.0204 (1939).....	33
235 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/6-2(a)(1) (West 2005)	30
5 Mich. Comp. Laws § 9209-32 (Supp. 1935).....	33
Alaska Stat. § 04.11.430 (2005)	30
Ark. Code Ann. § 3-4-606(a)(1) (2005)	30

Ark. Code Ann. § 3-4-606(a)(2) (2005)	30
Ind. Code Ann. § 7.1-3-21-5 (West 2005)	30
Ind. Code Ann. 7.1-3-21-3 (West 2005)	30
Ind. Stat. Ann. § 3730(c) (1934)	33
Iowa Code Ann. § 123.124 (West 2005).....	30
Iowa Code Ann. § 123.127(1)(a)(3) (West 2005).....	30
Iowa Code Ann. § 123.3 (34)(c) (West 2005)	30
Iowa Code Ann. § 123.3 (34)(e) (West 2005)	30
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 26:80(A)(2) (2005)	30
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 26:80(C) (2005)	30
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 138, § 15 (West 2005).....	30
Md. Code Ann., Art. 2B § 2-401(a) (West 2005).....	30
Md. Code Ann., Art. 2B § 9-101(a)–(b) (West 2005)	30
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 28-A, § 1401(5) (2005).....	30
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 436.1601 (West 2005)	30, 31
Miss. Code Ann. § 67-1-57(c) (2005).....	31
Miss. Code Ann. § 67-1-59 (2005).....	31
Miss. Code Ann. § 67-3-21 (2005).....	31
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 311.015.....	8, 20, 51, 57
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 311.060.....	21, 52
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 311.060.1.....	9, 60

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 311.060.2(3)	6, 7, 60
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 311.060.3.....	6, 7
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 311.060.4.....	7
Mo. Rev. Stat. §§ 311.010–311.880	7
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 5-03-01(1) (West 2005)	31
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 53-125(1) (LexisNexis 2005)	31
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 37, § 527(1) (West 2005).....	31
R.I. Gen. Laws § 3-5-10(a)(1) (2005)	31
S.C. Code Ann. § 61-6-110(2) (2005)	31
Tenn. Code Ann. § 57-3-203 (f)(1) (2005)	31
Tex. Alco. Bev. Code Ann. § 6.03(a), (k) (West 2005)	31
W. Va. Code Ann. § 11-16-8(a)(1) (West 2005)	31
Wis. Stat. § 176.05(9) (1937)	34
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 125.04(5)(a)(2) (West 2005)	31

Other Authorities

Economic Localism in State Alcoholic Beverage Laws-- Experience Under the <i>Twenty-first Amendment</i> , 72 Harv. L. Rev. 1145, 1148–49 (1959).....	4
Ind. Att’y Gen. Advisory Op. 09-40 (Sept. 14, 2009)	45
Tennessee Residency Requirements for Alcoholic Beverages Wholesalers and Retailers, Tenn. Att’y Gen. Op. No. 12-59 (June 6, 2012).....	45

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 14

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1..... 67

U.S. Const. amend. XXI 3

U.S. Const. amend. XXI, § 2..... 23, 24, 47
